After the

Proposed

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 403,092 533,467

Units in issue and to be issued(2) 807,206,351 1,239,670,169

NAV per Unit (cents)(3) 49.94 43.03

Aggregate Leverage(4) (%) 48.7 47.7

64

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2020 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 791,062,223 Rights Units and 14,760,060

Units issued from 1 January 2021 to the date preceding the date of this Circular.

(3) Taking into account the issue of 791,062,223 Rights Units, the NAV per Unit before the Proposed

Acquisition and after the Proposed Acquisition will be 25.22 cents and 26.27 cents respectively.

(4) Taking into account the proceeds from the Rights Issue of S$158.2 million which was used to pare

down S$140.1 million loans, the Aggregate Leverage before the Proposed Acquisition and after

the Proposed Acquisition will be 34.1% and 36.5% respectively.

9.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets out the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at

31 December 2020, as if the Proposed Acquisition was completed on 31 December

2020.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual

As adjusted

for the

Proposed

Acquisition(1)

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Secured 195,345 195,345

Total short-term debt 195,345 195,345

Long-term debt:

Secured 293,660 432,705

Total long-term debt 293,660 432,705

Total Debt 489,005 628,050

Unitholders funds 403,092 533,467

Perpetual securities holders’ fund 60,878 60,878

Total Capitalisation 952,975 1,222,395

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2020 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

65

9.2 1H2021

9.2.1 Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the DPU and DPU

yield for 1H2021, as if the Proposed Acquisition was completed on 1 January 2021

and First REIT held the Japan Nursing Homes through to 30 June 2021, are as

follows:

1H2021

Before the

Proposed

Acquisition(1)

After the

Proposed

Acquisition

Rental and other income (S$’000) 38,933 47,357

Net property and other income (S$’000) 37,612 45,202

Distributable Income (S$’000) 20,887 26,800

Units in issue and to be issued(2) 1,606,628,351 2,038,419,097

[…]

(1) Based on the 1H2021 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 3,750,678 Units issued from 30 July 2021

to the date preceding the date of this Circular.

(3) Computed based on First REIT’s closing price of S$0.295 as at 6 December 2021.

9.2.2 Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as

at 30 June 2021, as if the Proposed Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2021,

are as follows:

As at 30 June 2021

Before the

Proposed

Acquisition(1)

After the

Proposed

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 564,239 686,478

Units in issue and to be issued(2) 1,606,628,351 2,038,419,097

NAV per Unit (cents) 35.12 33.68

Aggregate Leverage (%) 34.1 36.4

Notes:

(1) Based on the 1H2021 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 6,400,756 Units issued from 1 July 2021

to the date preceding the date of this Circular.

66

9.2.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets out the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 30 June

2021, as if the Proposed Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2021.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual(1)

As adjusted

for the

Proposed

Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Secured 98,594 98,594

Total short-term debt 98,594 98,594

Long-term debt:

Secured 248,027 378,598

Total long-term debt 248,027 378,598

Total Debt 346,621 477,192

Unitholders funds 564,239 686,478

Perpetual securities holders’ fund 60,850 60,850

Total Capitalisation 971,710 1,224,520

Note:

(1) Based on the 1H2021 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

10. ADVICE OF THE IFA

The Manager has appointed the IFA to advise the independent directors of the Manager

(the “Independent Directors”), the audit and risk committee of the Manager (the “Audit

and Risk Committee”) and the Trustee in relation to the Proposed Acquisition, the

proposed issue of the Consideration Units as partial consideration for the Proposed JMF

Acquisition, the proposed Whitewash Resolution and the Proposed Settlement. A copy of

the letter from the IFA to the Independent Directors, the Audit and Risk Committee and the

[…]

(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 3,750,678 Units issued from 30 July 2021 to the date preceding the

date of this Circular.
(3) Computed based on First REIT’s closing price of S$0.295 as at 6 December 2021.

Pro forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June 2021, as if
the Proposed Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2021, are as follows:

  As at 30 June 2021

 Before the Proposed
Acquisition(1)

After the Proposed
Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 564,239 686,478

Units in issue and to be issued(2) 1,606,628,351 2,038,419,097

NAV per Unit (cents) 35.12 33.68

Aggregate Leverage (%)  34.1  36.4

Notes:
(1) Based on the 1H2021 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) The Units in issue and to be issued do not include the 6,400,756 Units issued from 1 July 2021 to the date preceding the date

of this Circular

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets out the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 30 June 2021, as if the Proposed
Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2021.

  As at 30 June 2021

Actual(1)

As adjusted for the
Proposed Acquisition

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Secured  98,594  98,594

Total short-term debt  98,594  98,594

Long-term debt:

Secured  248,027  378,598

Total long-term debt  248,027  378,598

Total Debt  346,621  477,192

Unitholders funds  564,239  686,478

Perpetual securities holders’ fund  60,850  60,850

Total Capitalisation  971,710  1,224,520

Note:
(1) Based on the 1H2021 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

B-15

16

8 EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

8.1 Summary of analysis performed

In arriving at our opinion on the Proposed Transactions, we have performed among other things, the
following analysis:

The Proposed Acquisition
 Rationale for the Proposed Acquisition;
 Assessment of the financial terms of the Proposed Acquisition;
 Comparison of the Proposed Acquisition against comparable precedent transactions;
 Relative valuation analysis against comparable healthcare REITs
 Review of the pro forma financial effects after the Proposed Acquisition on the DPU, NAV per Unit